

No. 24-10462

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

EMMANUEL AYALA,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida
No. 8:22-cr-369-KKM-AAS-1

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION
OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

ERIN M. ERHARDT
NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION
OF AMERICA – INSTITUTE FOR
LEGISLATIVE ACTION
11250 Waples Mill Road
Fairfax, VA 22030
(703) 267-1161
eerhardt@nrahq.org

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
CONSENT TO FILE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Second Amendment’s plain text covers carrying a handgun in public for self-defense.	4
II. “Sensitive place” firearms prohibitions must be historically justified.	5
III. History and tradition do not support treating post offices as “sensitive places.”	9
A. Firearm bans at post offices are a modern—not historical—phenomenon.	9
B. Post offices cannot be analogized to historically “sensitive” government buildings.	12
i. Post offices do not provide a core function of deliberative government.	15
ii. Post offices are not treated as “sensitive” by the government.	18
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bonidy v. U.S. Postal Service,
790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 24, 25

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 14, 24

Koons v. Platkin,
673 F.Supp.3d 515 (D.N.J. 2023)..... 24

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
561 U.S. 742 (2010)..... 14, 24

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Bruen,
597 U.S. 1 (2022)..... 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 18, 24, 25

State v. Hill,
53 Ga. 472 (1874). 17, 18

United States v. Bena,
664 F.3d 1180 (8th Cir. 2011)..... 7

United States v. Rahimi,
144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024)..... 6, 7, 8, 10

Wolford v. Lopez,
No. 23-16164, 2024 WL 4097462 (9th Cir. Sept. 6, 2024)..... 12

Constitutional Provisions

DEL. CONST. art. 28 (1776). 16

MD. CONST. art. 1 (1776)..... 23

U.S. CONST. amend. II..... 4, 5, 6, 8, 10, 12, 14

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV 4

Statutes

1647 Md. Laws 216..... 15
 1650 Md. Laws 273..... 15
 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8)..... 7
 1870 La. Acts 159–60 16
 1886 Md. Laws 315..... 16
 39 C.F.R. § 232.1(l)..... 9

Other Authorities

A COLLECTION OF ALL SUCH ACTS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF VIRGINIA (1803) 21
 A COMPILATION OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA (1812)..... 20
 A DIGEST OF THE LAWS OF TEXAS, vol. 2 (4th ed. 1874) 16
 A DIGEST OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA (1800)..... 22, 23
 ABRIDGEMENT OF THE PUBLIC PERMANENT LAWS OF VIRGINIA (1796)..... 23
 ACTS AND LAWS OF THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT, IN AMERICA (1784) 22
 ACTS AND RESOLVES OF MASSACHUSETTS (1893)..... 22
 Clark, R.H., THE CODE OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA (1873)..... 17
Florida judge rules ban on guns in U.S. post offices is unconstitutional, LINN’S STAMP NEWS (Jan. 29, 2024) 12
 Gallagher, Winifred, HOW THE POST OFFICE CREATED AMERICA (2016)..... 9, 13
 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE OF DELEGATES OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA (Printed by Thomas W. White, 1828)..... 19

Kopel, David B. & Greenlee, Joseph G.S., *The “Sensitive Places” Doctrine: Locational Limits on the Right to Bear Arms*, 13 CHARLESTON L. REV. 205 (2018)..... 16, 18

LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, vol. 2 (1797) 19, 21, 23

LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY (Joseph Bloomfield ed., 1811).. 21, 24

LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, vol. 1 (2nd ed. 1807)..... 20, 21

Peters, Mike, *100 Years Ago: Postal clerks, carriers start carrying guns for protection*, GREELEY TRIBUNE (May 2, 2021)..... 11

Preventing Armed Voter Intimidation, GIFFORDS LAW CENTER (Sept. 25, 2020) 17

PROVINCIAL CONGRESS, JOURNAL OF THE VOTES AND PROCEEDINGS OF THE PROVINCIAL CONGRESS OF NEW-JERSEY: HELD AT TRENTON IN THE MONTH OF OCTOBER 1775 (1835)..... 19

PUBLIC LOCAL LAWS OF MARYLAND, vol. 2 (King Bros, ed. 1888)..... 16

Security, POSTAL FACTS 15

Shelton, Heather, *Throwback Thursday: Postal workers start packing pistols in 1961*, TIMES STANDARD (Feb. 18, 2020)..... 11

Size and Scope, POSTAL FACTS 15

THE LAW OF MARYLAND TO WHICH ARE PREFIXED THE ORIGINAL CHARTER, vol. 1 (1799) 23

THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW-HAMPSHIRE (1797) 22

THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF VERMONT, vol. 2 (1808)..... 19, 22

THE PUBLIC LAWS OF THE STATE OF RHODE-ISLAND (1798)..... 19, 22

THE PUBLIC LAWS OF THE STATE OF SOUTH-CAROLINA (1790) 19, 20, 23

THE STATUTES AT LARGE OF PENNSYLVANIA FROM 1682 TO 1801, vol. 10 (Wm. Stanley Ray 1904)..... 19, 21
